interim financial statements as a combination of entities under common control in a manner similar to a

pooling-of-interests. Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of the Acquired Groups have been accounted for

at historical amounts and the consolidated financial statements of the Company prior to the acquisitions

have been restated to include the results of operations and assets and liabilities of the Acquired Groups on a

combined basis. The assets retained by China Telecom in respect of the First Acquisition and the Second

Acquisition have been reflected as distributions to China Telecom in the consolidated statement of

shareholders’ equity as at 31 December 2002 and 31 December 2003 respectively. The considerations paid

by the Company for the Acquired Groups have been accounted for as equity transactions in the consolidated

statement of shareholders’ equity.

The results of operations previously reported by the Group for the six-month period ended 30 June 2003 have

been restated to include the results of the First Acquired Group and the Second Acquired Group as set out

below:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

The First

Acquired

Group

The Second

Acquired

Group

The Group

(combined)

RMB millions RMB millions RMB millions RMB millions

Result of operations:

Operating revenues 39,536 18,247 16,285 74,068

Operating profit 12,198 4,863 1,167 18,228

Net profit 9,260 3,371 427 13,058

Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.12 0.04 0.01 0.17

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2004

17

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES, ORGANISATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

Basis of presentation (Continued)

The financial condition as at 31 December 2003 and shareholders’ equity as at 31 December 2003 and 1

January 2003 previously reported by the Group have been restated to include the assets and liabilities of the

Second Acquired Group as set out below:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

The Second

Acquired

Group

The Group

(combined)

RMB millions RMB millions RMB millions

Financial condition:

Current assets 25,504 7,589 33,093

Total assets 305,605 98,337 403,942

Current liabilities 96,666 52,469 149,135

Total liabilities 173,064 78,815 251,879

Shareholders’ equity as at 31 December 2003 131,272 19,522 150,794

Shareholders’ equity as at 1 January 2003 152,848 34,177 187,025

For the periods presented, all significant balances and transactions between the Group and the Acquired

Groups have been eliminated.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard

34 ‘‘Interim Financial Reporting’’ promulgated by the International Accounting Standards Board and the

disclosure requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong

Kong Limited. These interim financial statements reflect the unaudited financial position of the Group as at

30 June 2004 and the unaudited results of operations and cash flows of the Group for the six-month period